

MHNG080024302023



**Order Below Exh.43**

Defendant moved this application for adjournment contending that they had been to attain funeral of brother-in-law.

2. The plaintiff strongly opposed this application by filing say overleaf.

3. Read application, say heard both side and perused record. Present suit is filed for partition and separate possession in the year 2023. The plaintiff already filed evidence affidavit of three witnesses. This court already passed order of no cross over it. Previously this court had already rejected application by giving specific direction to defendant to cross-examine plaintiff witnesses. Record further shows previous application were already moved on same ground. Considering all this aspects application is deserve to be rejected. Accordingly I pass following order.

**Order**

Application rejected.

Place : Kamptee.  
Dt:- 07/11/2025

(Q.R. Syed)  
2<sup>nd</sup> Jt. Civil Judge Junior Division  
Kamptee.

